Public Document Pack

TRAFFORD
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 19 April 2018

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Meeting Room 9 Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester,
M32 OTH
AGENDA PART I Pages

ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.
MINUTES

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meeting held on 15" February 2018. 1-2

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT
LICENCE - TOTTIES, THE CAUSEWAY, ALTRINCHAM, WA14 1DF

To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 3-32
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by

reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the

meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of

urgency.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the

remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or



Public Protection Sub-Committee - Thursday, 19 April 2018

categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

INAPPROPRIATE CONDUCT BY PRIVATE HIRE PART II

DRIVER

To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. Para. 1 33-36
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - UPDATE REPORT FOR PART II

INFORMATION FOLLOWING EMERGENCY
REVOCATION BY HEAD OF REGULATORY

SERVICES
To note a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. Para. 1 37 -42
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) PART Il

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors M. Cornes (Chairman), J. Holden (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris,
D. Bunting, A. Duffield, M. Freeman, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, D. Jarman and E.W. Stennett

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4221
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 10 April 2018 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries.



27.

28.

29.

Agenda Item 2

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
15 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT

Councillor M. Cornes (in the Chair).

Councillors J. Holden (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, D. Bunting, A. Duffield,
M. Freeman, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, D. Jarman and E.W. Stennett

In attendance

G. Levy - Regulatory Services Mgr (Trading Standards & Licensing)
J. Stoddart - Enforcement Support Officer

E. Sharples - Legal Executive (Litigation)

N. Owen - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee
meeting held on 18™ January 2018 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood
of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972,
Schedule 12A, as specified.

APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MEDICAL
REQUIREMENT

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting Members to
consider an application for the grant of a private hire driver’s licence where the
applicant is unable to provide a medical certificate signed by his own doctor in
accordance with the council’s requirements.

The applicant attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full
consideration.

The applicant informed the Sub-Committee of the steps he had taken to meet the
council’s requirements.

The Sub-Committee considered the report and the information provided by Mr.
J.S. but concluded that Mr. J.S. had not met the council’s requirements.

RESOLVED: That Mr. J. S’ application for a Private Hire driver’s licence be
refused.

Page 1



30.

Public Protection Sub-Committee
15 February 2018

ALLEGATION OF REFUSAL BY A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER TO PUT A
FARE ON THE METER FOR A JOURNEY WITHIN THE COMPELLABLE AREA

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting Members to
consider an allegation of refusal by a Hackney Carriage driver, to put a fare on the
meter for a journey within the compellable area.

The driver attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full
consideration.

The driver’s solicitor gave an outline of what Mr. S. A said was the circumstances
of the incident.

The driver and his solicitor also answered questions from Sub-Committee
Members.

Having considered the written evidence and evidence given at the meeting, they
were of the view that it was more than probable that an incident had occurred and
were mindful that Mr. S. A could not recall the incident.

RESOLVED: That 100 penalty points be issued to Mr. S. A under the
Council’'s Penalty Point Scheme.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.45 pm

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Public Protection Sub-Committee
Date: 19* April 2018

Report for: Decision

Report of: Head of Regulatory Services
Report Title

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE -
TOTTIES, THE CAUSEWAY, ALTRINCHAM, WA14 1DF

To advise the Sub-Committee of an application for the renewal of a Sex
Establishment Licence that has attracted an objection from a local resident.

Recommendation(s)

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider the application and the written and
verbal representations from all parties and either:

e Renew the Sex Establishment Licence for Totties, Altrincham; or
¢ Refuse to renew the Sex Establishment Licence for Totties, Altrincham

Contact person for access to backaground papers and further information:

Name: Joanne Boyle
Extension: 4129

Background Papers:

Page 3



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

BACKGROUND

On the 23" November 1982, Trafford Council adopted Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which conveyed powers on the
Council to regulate sex shops and sex cinemas in its area. The provisions came
into effect on the 1! January 1983.

On the 1% December 2010 the Council adopted Section 27 of the Policing and
Crime Act 2009 which amended Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to allow local authorities to also license
sexual entertainment venues, where ‘relevant entertainment’ is provided. ‘Relevant
entertainment’ means “any live performance or any live display of nudity” i.e.
striptease, lap dancing.

These new provisions came into effect on the 1 March 2011.

At the same time the Council adopted a policy covering how it would deal with
applications for sex shops, sex cinemas and sexual entertainment venues (Sex
Establishments) including the criteria it would take into account when considering
location (see Appendix A).

The Council also agreed prescribed conditions which would be applied to all sex
establishment premises.

These controls give local communities a greater say in deciding whether, for
example, a lap dancing premises is appropriate for a particular locality. The
adoption of the amended provisions brought lap dancing and other similar
premises in line with other sex establishments such as sex shops and sex
cinemas and recognised that local people may have legitimate concerns about
[...]
n moral grounds.

5. OPTIONS

5.1 The Sub-Committee are invited to consider the application and the written and
verbal representations from all parties and either:

5.1.1 Renew the Sex Establishment Licence for Totties, Altrincham; or

5.1.2 Refuse to renew the Sex Establishment Licence for Totties, Altrincham.

Page 6



APPENDIX A

TRAFFORD COUNCIL’S SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY

Page 7



1 ThAT

TRAEFORD

COUNCIL

= |
X ey
=, £
(I Pty \)
_<_ {JJJJ F-‘,{{

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING
POLICY

Page 8



1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

This document sets out Trafford Council’s draft policy (the ‘Policy)
regarding the regulation of sex establishments and the procedure
relating to applications for sex establishment licences.

This document relates to applications for Sex Establishment Licences
covering:

e sex shops
e sex cinemas
e sexual entertainment venues

as set out in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

The Council adopted Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the

Policing and Crime Act 2009 on the 1 December 2010 and the provisions
came into effect on the 1 March 2011.

1.4

1.5

The Council is mindful of possible concerns of the local community with
regard to applications for sex establishment licences or premises in
any locality and that there can be conflict between applicants and
objectors. The Policy will guide the Council when considering
applications for licences in balancing the conflicting needs of
commercial interests, patrons, employees, residents and communities
and will inform applicants and objectors of the parameters under which
the Council will make licence decisions.

The procedure sets out:

¢ the process for making an application; and

¢ the process the Council will follow in considering and determining
an application for a Sex Establishment Licence.

DEFINITIONS

The Act

This refers to Schedule 3 of the Local Governme
[...]
 S ai

ﬂ”lw\(\,w SEx QHC)P SE % UI\)E,MR SEXUHL_

ENEETMINVET  \ENVE

L owah & %&bm\mgmwwm
o OEX SW 08¢ Lommen | SEOURL VENVE o T M
HE X v Ll o \ww\wé(& QL\O\A Whire Q/WM

MM\ oo el b b sude o by " s
o oo el Tt G R\S(WL&/V\/\ Tlo Town ‘w
me\\\ ijw} ’(,r leuu&/ W nkw&wx aang_ mu,\,\
o Q\‘W Wl \M Boo Town S - Thie hon  baonn
vy &Mﬁ\\ I L:& Bo  we % To0TTIES 4y o
Lu»f Toomee "SM/J W Mu\’ Mmaggh BV faux,L
Vomse_ . Thin lzlw, ﬁ 51,\»1\/ INFREN & m&i
oo e Yot wm o e We Vool o
Lmﬂ\w W X bller b gk &A

M\V %J’\E\w\ Q\‘V‘\\Lw\)kﬁN\ N L'WV\
%&&2\ \W\W Page 32



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - TOTTIES, THE CAUSEWAY, ALTRINCHAM, WA14 1DF
	6 INAPPROPRIATE CONDUCT BY PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER
	7 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - UPDATE REPORT FOR INFORMATION FOLLOWING EMERGENCY REVOCATION BY HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES
	Mr SS Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
19 APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Cornes (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Holden (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, D. Bunting, A. Duffield, 
M. Freeman, Mrs. D.L. Haddad and D. Jarman 
 
 
In attendance 
 
I. Veitch - Head of Regulatory Services 
J. Boyle - Licensing Team Leader 
G. Levy - Regulatory Services Mgr (Trading Standards & Licensing) 
J. Stoddart - Enforcement Support Officer 
R. Smithson - Solicitor (Corporate and Commercial) 
N. Owen - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
Also in attendance to observe only 
 
C. Myers - Legal Executive 
M. Dhaliwal - Trainee Solicitor 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E.W. Stennett. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 15th February 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
32. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE - 

TOTTIES, THE CAUSEWAY, ALTRINCHAM, WA14 1DF  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting Members to 
consider an application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for Totties, 
The Causeway, Altrincham.  The application had attracted an objection from a 
local resident.  Representations were made by Mr. R. Dodd, the owner of the 
premises. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Sex Establishment Licence for Totties be renewed. 
 

33. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood 
of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
19 April 2018 

 

 

 
2 

descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as specified. 

 
34. INAPPROPRIATE CONDUCT BY PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER  

 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Public 
Protection Sub-Committee. 

 
35. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - UPDATE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

FOLLOWING EMERGENCY REVOCATION BY HEAD OF REGULATORY 
SERVICES  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting Members to note 
a serious matter which had been dealt with using delegated powers for dealing 
with emergency situations by the Head of Regulatory Services and officers from 
the Licensing Section and Legal Services Section.  Following this the Chair, Vice-
Chair and Opposition Spokesperson of the Sub-Committee made the decision to 
revoke Mr S. S’ Private Hire driver’s licence with immediate effect on the grounds 
of public safety. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

36. MR IAIN VEITCH, HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Mr. Iain Veitch was retiring from the Council in 
May.  The Chairman thanked him for all his hard work and support throughout his 
time at the Council and wished him well for his retirement.  The Sub-Committee 
members echoed these sentiments. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm 


